

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF VERMONT

STATE OF VERMONT, APPELLEE

V.

DEVAN CALABRESE, APPELLANT

SUPREME COURT DOCKET NO. 2020-079

APPEAL FROM THE

SUPERIOR COURT OF VERMONT – CRIMINAL DIVISION  
WINDHAM COUNTY  
DOCKET No. 1068-9-19 WMCR

---

**BRIEF OF THE APPELLANT**

---

Allison N. Fulcher, Esq.  
*Attorney for Appellant*

Martin, Delaney & Ricci Law Group  
PO Box 607  
Barre, VT 05641-0607

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Statement of the Issues .....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>Table of Contents .....</b>	<b>3</b>
<b>Table of Authorities .....</b>	<b>4</b>
<b>Preliminary Statement .....</b>	<b>6</b>
<b>Statement of The Facts and Case .....</b>	<b>6</b>
<b>Standard of Review .....</b>	<b>14</b>
<b>Argument .....</b>	<b>15</b>
<b>I. The court erred in denying Devan Calabrese’s motion to suppress the 9mm bullet seized during an unconstitutional search. ....</b>	<b>15</b>
<b>II. The error in denying the motion to suppress was not harmless. ....</b>	<b>19</b>
<b>III. The court committed reversible error in admitting highly prejudicial, non-probative evidence, over Devan Calabrese’s objection.....</b>	<b>20</b>
<b>Conclusion .....</b>	<b>26</b>
<b>Certificate of Compliance .....</b>	<b>27</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<u>Bovat v. Vermont</u> , 2020 WL 612478, 592 U.S. ____ (2020).....	10, 15, 16, 18
<u>Bray v. American Property Management Corp.</u> , 988 P.2d 933 (Or. App. 1999) .....	25
<u>Eiler v. State</u> , 492 A.2d 1320 (Md. App. 1985) .....	25
<u>Florida v. Jardines</u> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013) .....	15, 17, 18
<u>Guerrero v. State</u> , 125 So.3d 811 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2013) .....	25
<u>Kentucky v. King</u> , 563 U.S. ---, 131 S.Ct. 1849, 179 L.Ed.2d 865 (2011) .....	18
<u>MCI Exp., Inc. v. Ford Motor Co.</u> , 832 So.2d 795 (Fla. 3d DCA 2002) .....	25
<u>Quazzo v. Quazzo</u> , 136 Vt. 107, 386 A.2d 638 (1978) .....	21
<u>State v. Bevins</u> , 140 Vt. 415 (1981) .....	21
<u>State v. Bovat</u> , 2019 VT 81 .....	10
<u>State v. Brillon</u> , 2008 VT 35, 183 Vt. 475, 955 A.2d 1108.....	19
<u>State v. Bruyette</u> 158 Vt. 21 (1992).....	22
<u>State v. Bushey</u> , 147 Vt. 140 (1986) .....	21
<u>State v. Corliss</u> , 168 Vt. 333 (1998).....	15
<u>State v. Dupuis</u> , 2018 VT 86.....	15
<u>State v. Gardner</u> , 139 Vt. 456, 433 A.2d 249 (1981).....	21
<u>State v. Gilman</u> , 158 Vt. 210 (1992).....	22
<u>State v. Hall</u> , 168 Vt. 327 (1998).....	15
<u>State v. Hazelton</u> , 2006 VT 121.....	20
<u>State v. Hieu Tran</u> , 2012 VT 104 .....	14
<u>State v. Keith</u> , 160 Vt. 257, 628 A.2d 1247 (1993) .....	19
<u>State v. Lawrence</u> , 2003 VT 68 .....	14
<u>State v. LeClair</u> , 175 Vt. 52 (2003).....	21
<u>State v. Lynds</u> , 158 Vt. 37, 605 A.2d 501 (1991).....	19
<u>State v. Maduro</u> , 174 Vt. 302, 816 A.2d 432 (2002).....	23
<u>State v. Medina</u> , 2014 VT 69, 197 Vt. 63, 102 A.3d 661.....	15
<u>State v. Morris</u> , 165 Vt. 111, 680 A.2d 90 (1996).....	15
<u>State v. Mumley</u> , 2009 VT 48.....	20
<u>State v. Myers</u> , 2011 VT 43 .....	22, 23
<u>State v. Ogden</u> , 161 Vt. 336 (1993).....	22
<u>State v. Oscarson</u> , 2004 VT 4, 176 Vt. 176, 845 A.2d 337 .....	19
<u>State v. Pitts</u> , 2009 VT 51.....	19
<u>State v. Pontbriand</u> , 2005 VT 20.....	15
<u>State v. Roberts</u> , 418 P.3d 41 (Or.App. 2018).....	25
<u>State v. Savva</u> , 159 Vt. 75, 616 A.2d 774 (1991).....	15
<u>State v. Shippee</u> , 2003 VT 106 .....	22
<u>State v. Sole</u> , 2009 VT 24.....	14
<u>State v. Welch</u> , 160 Vt. 70, 624 A.2d 1105 (1992).....	19
<u>State v. Wood</u> , 148 Vt. 479, 536 A.2d 902 (1987).....	19
<u>Swinton v. Potomac Corp.</u> , 270 F.3d 794 (9th Cir. 2001).....	24
<u>Tate v. State</u> , 784 So.2d 208 (Miss. 2001).....	25

United States v. Jones, 565 U.S. 400 (2012)..... 16

**Rules**

V.R.E. 401 ..... 20, 21, 22

V.R.E. 403 ..... 21, 22, 23
